Olaf Schulz

Using SAP®: A Guide for Beginners
and End Users

—

Using SAP =

lamm,pe dge

A Guide for Beginners and End Users
Needey

« Learn to easily navigate the SAP system
« Work with SAP modules step-by-step

« Includes many examples and detailed SAP illustrations

Olaf Schulz . _s
GalileoPress 5

'.s. ®

Galileo Press

Bonn . Boston



Contents at a Glance

Part | The SAP Enterprise

1
2
3

Brief History of the SAP Enterprise ........cccooveiieiiiiiiieiiiiiie e 21
How Does SAP Software Work? ........oooueiiiiiiiiie e 27
Overview of the Most Critical SAP Products ............ccoeeeveeeiiieninnnn... 35

Part Il Basic Principles of System Operation

0 N o U p

10
11
12
13

Organizational Structures and Master Data .........cccccoevevviiieeennnnnn, 55
Logging on to the SAP System .........cocciiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 71
Navigating in the SAP System ..........ccccocoiiiiiiiiiii 87
Maintaining the System Layout and User Data ...........cccccocoeinienn 103
Creating Evaluations and REPOItS ..........cccoeveiiiiiiieiniiiiiie e 123
PrINtiNG ..o 135
Automating Tasks ..o 145
Working with Messages and Business Workplace ...............c....cce.. 163
Using Help FUNCLIONS ...oooiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 173
The Role and Authorization Concept .........ccccveiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciieeecs 185

Part 11l The Most Critical SAP Components

14
15
16
17
18
19

Materials Management ... 193
Sales and Distribution ...........cocciiiiiiiiiii 221
Financial ACCOUNTING ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 243
Controlling ....ccooiiiiiiii 273
Human ReSOUICES .........coiiiiiiiiiiii i, 295
CaSE SEUAY .eeiiiiiiiiiii e 317

Part IV Appendix

A

m g N W

AbDreviations .........oooiiiiiiiii 343
GOSSANY .ttt 347
Menu Paths and Transaction Codes .............ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiii i 357
Buttons, Key Combinations, and Function Keys .............ccccocceiiiiie 369

Bibliography ......oooiiiii 375



Contents

About This BOOK .....oooeiiiii e 13

Part | The SAP Enterprise

1.1
1.2

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

3.9

Brief History of the SAP Enterprise ................... 21
Getting Started: From RF to SAP R/3 . ....ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 21
SAP from the Turn of the Millennium to the Present .................... 24
How Does SAP Software Work? ... 27
What Is “Standard Software"? ...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieciic e 27
Adapting the SAP System to an Enterprise ..........c.ccocccovviiiiinnnnnn. 28
What If the Standard Is Not Sufficient? ... 30
Orientation Toward the Process ...........cccccoviviiiniiiiniicniiceee, 31
Real TIMe ..o 32
Central Data— Decentralized Processing ...........ccccccoocvviinniineinnnn 32
Overview of the Most Critical SAP Products ....... 35
Complete Package: SAP Business Suite ..........c.ccccevviiiiiniiicnnnn, 35
The Central Component: SAP ERP ..o 36
ACCOUNTING vt 38
HUMAN RESOUMCES ..ot 39
LOZISTICS s 40
Maintaining Customer Relationships: SAP CRM .......................... 42
Optimizing Supplier Relationships: SAP SRM .........ccccceeiniiiieinnn 43
The Entire Lifecycle of a Product: SAP PLM .........occiiiviiiien, 44
For all Supply Chain Elements: SAP SCM ..., 45
Industry SOIULIONS ........oooiiiiii 47
Special Software for Medium-Sized Enterprises .............c.ccccoceue. 48
SAP BUSINESS ONE ..ot 48
SAP Business All-iN-ONe ........ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 48
SAP BusSiness ByDesign ... 48
The Technical Basis: SAP NetWeaver ...........c.ccoceevviiiiniiccnnnnen. 49



Contents

Part Il Basic Principles of System Operation

4

4.1
4.2
4.3

5.2
5.3
54

5.5
5.6

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

6.5
6.6
6.7

Organizational Structures and Master Data ........ 55
Organizational Structures ..., 55
Master Data .............ccoooiii 62
Ty 69
Logging on to the SAP System ..., 71
SAP LOogON ... 71
Establishing a Connection to the SAP System ........ccccccoviiiiiiiinnens 71
Changing Connection Settings for the SAP System .......ccoccovevninnnen. 73
Logging on for the First Time ..........ccocooiiiiiiiiiii s 75
Logging on to the System ... 77
The SAP User Interface ..o 78
MENU Bar ..o 79
Standard TOOIDAr ....ccciiiiiiiiie e 80
THEIE Bl ettt 81
Command Field ..o 82
STAtUS Bar .oooiiiiiii 82
Logging off from the SAP System ... 83
Try IE 84
Navigating in the SAP System ..., 87
Overview of the Navigation Options ...........c.ccccevviiiiiniiinnnnn, 87
Navigating via the SAP Easy Access MenuU .........cccccoecevevcnieniiennn 89
Navigating via Transaction Codes .............ccccocveiiiiiiiiniiiiiiniiieees 90
Entering Data in the SAP System ............ccoocoiiiiiiiiiis 94
TaD s 95
el =TT oI T 95
FIEI e 926
BULEON e 97
FUNCLION KBYS .ottt 97
ChECKDOX e 97
Radio BUTtON ... 98
Dialog WINAOW ...euviiiiiiiiie e 98
INPUL HElP oo 98
Working with Sessions ... 929
Try IE s 102



Contents

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

7.5
7.6
7.7

8.1
8.2

8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5

10

10.1
10.2

10.3

Maintaining the System Layout and

UserData ..., 103
Creating Links on the Desktop .........ccccciniiiiiiii 103
Maintaining Your Own User Data ..., 104
Adapting the Local Layout ... 107
Creating FAvorites ..............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieii e 112
Adding Transactions to the Favorites .........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 112
Adding Websites to the Favorites .........ccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 114
Adding Files or Programs to the Favorites .........cccooovveiiiiieiiiinnens 115
Deleting Favorites .......cocoiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 116
Prepopulating Parameters for Fields ............cccccocciniiiiiiiiiinninn, 116
Holding, Setting, and Deleting Data ..............cccccooeciiiiiiiccnnnnnen. 120
Ty e 121
Creating Evaluations and Reports .......................... 123
Using Standard Reports in the SAP System ............cccccoveiinnn, 123
Finding Standard Reports ..............cccoiiiiii e, 127
Searching for REPOIS .oviiieiiiiiie et 127
Calling Reports in the SAP Easy Access Menu .......cccccovueveeniiireennnn 129
Exporting Lists to Microsoft Excel ..........cccccooviiiiiiniiiiiiiinccnnn, 129
Using Variants ... 131
Other Reporting Options in SAP ERP ..o 133
Ty Bl 134
Printing ... 135
Overview of the Print Functions ... 135
Using Spool ReQUESES ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiicicc e 137
Changing the Default Printer .............ccocoviiiiiniiii 141
Creating Screenshots ... 143
Ty e 144
Automating Tasks ..., 145
Background JObs ..o 145
Batch Processing (Batch Input) ..........ccccoooiiiiii 156
Creating Batch INput SESSIONS ..ccovviviiiiiiici e 156
Processing Batch INput SESSIONS ....covviieiiiiiiiiiiiiceic e 160
Ty R e 162



Contents

11

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5

12
12.1

12.2

12.3
12.4

13

13.1
13.2
13.3

Working with Messages and

Business Workplace ..., 163
Overview of the Business Workplace .............ccccoviiiiiiiiiiinnin. 163
Sending Short MessSages .........cccccocviiiiiiiiiiinii e 165
SAP Business Workflow ..., 168
FOlders ..o 169
Office Organization ..........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiii 170
Setting Up AULO REPIY ovviiiiiiiiei e 170
Managing AppointmMENts ..o 171
Try IE s 172
Using Help Functions ..., 173
Field Helps and Search Windows ...............ccccociiiiiiiiiinic 173
Help via the F1 and F4 Function Keys .......cccccoveiiiiiiiiiiiiieciiieeee 173
S€Arch WINAOWS ...oiiiiiiiiciiiii e 175
The Help MENU ......oiiiiiiiii e 176
Application Help ... 177
SAP LIDIary oo 177
GlOSSAIY . 178
REIEASE NOTES woiiiiiiiiii ittt e 179
SAP Service Marketplace .....ccccoovcviieiiiiiiiiic e 179
Creating SUPPOrt MESSAZES ......ooivvriiiiiieeii e 180
Customizing the Help .....ccoooiii 181
Ty 182
The Role and Authorization Concept ................... 185
Authorizations ... 185
ROIES ..o 186
TEY T oo 189

Part Il The Most Critical SAP Components

14

14.1
14.2
14.3

10

Materials Management ... 193
Materials Management Task Areas ............cccccooviiiiiiiii i, 193
Organizational Structures .............cccoceiiiiiiiii 197
Master Data ... 198
Material MASTET ..vveiiiiiiiiii e 198



Contents

14.4
14.5
14.6
14.7

15

15.1
15.2
15.3

15.4

15.5
15.6
15.7

16

16.1
16.2
16.3
16.4
16.5
16.6

17

171
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5

Vendor Master ..o 204
Purchasing Information Record ...........ccccocoiiiiiiiiiiii e 207
Purchase Order ..o 210
Inventory Management ... 212
Invoice Verification ... 216
Evaluations ... 220
Sales and Distribution ... 221
Sales and Distribution Task Areas ..............cccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiii 221
Organizational Structures ................cccooiiiiiiii 224
Master Data ... 225
Creating Customer Master ReCOrds ........ccovoiiiiiniiieiiniiieeeeeee 225
Creating a Material Master Record .........cccvviviiiiiiiciiniiiciiec, 227
Creating Condition Master ReCords .......cccoveuvviiiniiiieiiniiiienniieecnn 230
Sales Order Processing ..........cccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 231
Entering Sales Orders ......ccooiviiiiiiiiiiie e 232
Creating DElIVEIIES ..ociiiiiiiiiie e 233
[NVOICING e 235
Availability Check ... 236
Complaint Processing (Returns) ............cccccoiiiiiiiiniiinn 238
Evaluations ... 240
Financial Accounting ..., 243
Financial Accounting Tasks ...........cccociiiiiiiiiiiii, 243
Organizational Structures in Financial Accounting ....................... 247
General Ledger Accounting .........cccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiniiiccnc e 248
Accounts Payable Accounting ..o 252
Accounts Receivable Accounting ............ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiin 264
Evaluations ... 270
Controlling ..o 273
Task Areas in Controlling ...........cccoocoiiiiiiiiiiiii e 273
Organizational Structures ..............cccocoiiiiiiii 278
Overhead Cost Controlling ..............ccooiiiiii 279
Product Cost Controlling ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiii e 285
Profitability Analysis .........ccccoriiiiiiiiii 289

11



Contents

18

18.1
18.2
18.3
18.4
18.5
18.6
18.7
18.8

19

19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4
19.5
19.6
19.7
19.8
19.9
19.10
19.11
19.12
19.13
19.14
19.15
19.16
19.17
19.18
19.19

Human Resources ... 295
Tasks in SAP Human ReSOUICES ..........cccceeeiiieniieniiiieiii e 295
Organizational Management ..., 297
Recruitment ..., 300
Personnel Administration ... 303
Talent Management ............cccccooiiiiiiiiii 308
Time Management ... 309
Payroll ... 311
Standard Reporting .........cccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 314
Case Study ..., 317
The Sample BUSINESS .......c.cooiuiiiiiiiiiieiie e 318
The Enterprise Structure ... 319
Creating Material Master Records ...........cccccovcuiviinniiiiiniiiiecnnen, 320
Creating Vendor Master Records ............cccccevviiiiiiniiiciniiiie e, 321
Creating Purchasing Info Records .............ccccoouviniiiiniicniiiiicee, 322
Creating a Purchase Order ...........ccocciiiiiiiiiii 324
Receiving Goods ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiii e 325
Verifying an INVOICe .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 327
Displaying Open Items (Optional) ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiis 328
Posting Outgoing Payments ... 329
Creating a Customer Master ..., 331
Add Sales Data to the Material Master Record ............................ 332
Creating Conditions ............cccciiiiiiiiiiiiii e 333
Creating a Standard Order .............ccccoiiiiiiiiiii e, 333
Delivering and Issuing GOOdS ............cccovveeniieniieiiie e 335
Creating an INVoICe ..........cc.oooiiiiiiiii
Posting Incoming Payments

Creating a Profitability Report (Optional) ..........ccccocceiniiininnnnn, 339

Creating a Telephone Directory (Optional) ..., 340

Part IV Appendix

12

Abbreviations ... 343
GIOSSANY ..ttt 347
Menu Paths and Transaction Codes .............cccoociiiiiiiiieiniiine e, 357
Buttons, Key Combinations, and Function Keys ............................ 369
Bibliography .........cccooiiiiii 375
....................................................................................................... 377



6 Navigating in the SAP System

Chapter 5 taught you how to log on to and log off from the SAP system. After
logon, you use the applications that belong to your task area. You fulfill dif-
ferent tasks by editing all screens that belong to the respective action and fill-
ing the necessary fields with content.

This chapter discusses:

= How to navigate in the SAP system
= How to use transaction codes

= How to enter data in the system

= Which options are available to call an application

6.1  Overview of the Navigation Options

Directly after you've logged on to the SAP system, it displays the initial screen
shown in Chapter 5.

=
Menu  Edit Faworites  Estras  Systern Help

& | BB ICa@ BRR
SAP Easy Access
LE & &) ][]

I* (] Favorites

= & SAP menu
3 office

> (J Cross-Application Components
I [J Collabaration Projects

I* (7 Logistics
[
[

=2

3 Accounting
J Human Resaurces

Initial Screen of the SAP System

The SAP system provides you with three options to navigate to the desired
application:

87



6 Navigating in the SAP System

Via the SAP Easy Access menu

Via transaction codes

Via favorites and links

You can customize the SAP Easy Access menu to your specific needs and set
whether transaction codes are shown in the menu tree or in favorites. To
make these modifications, select Extras » Settings in the menu bar. You can
also use the key combination (o] + to set the following:

= Display transaction codes in the SAP Easy Access menu

= Show or hide the SAP logo

» Display favorites at the end of the menu

= Hide the SAP Easy Access menu and display favorites only

To display the transaction codes in the SAP Easy Access menu, proceed as fol-
lows:

Choose Settings under Extras.

Extras  Systern  Help

Display documentation Shift+F &
Technical details Shift+F11
F Settings Shift+F4
f Setstarttransaction Shift+F7

The Settings window is now open. In this window, activate the Display
Technical Names checkbox to map the transaction codes in the tree struc-
ture of the SAP Easy Access menu.

Here you can also set whether the favorites are displayed in the SAP Easy
Access menu (via the Display favorites at end of list checkbox).

[ Settings

This is used to specify settings

[ Do not display menu, anly display favorites
Do not display picture
Display technical names

EREEA

88



6.2 Navigating via the SAP Easy Access Menu

The following two sections provide more information on the navigation
options via the SAP Easy Access menu and via transaction codes. Favorites
and links are discussed in Chapter 7, Maintaining the System Layout and User
Data.

6.2  Navigating via the SAP Easy Access Menu

After you've logged on to the SAP system, it displays the SAP Easy Access
menu as a tree structure on the left-hand side of the screen.

The SAP Easy Access menu offers a user-specific entry point and navigation
options in the SAP system. In this context, “user-specific" means that the tree
structure displays only those transactions with which you may work accord-
ing to your role (see Chapter 13, The Role and Authorization Concept, for
details on roles).

Via the SAP Easy Access menu, you can expand the tree structure, which con-
tains the individual folders (nodes), by clicking on the [* button. You can
close it again with =~ .

The folders themselves are identified with the buttons, I (opened folder)
or ] (closed folder). The executable transactions are marked with a building

block &2

SAP Easy Access
E| SN E M

[ ] Favorites
= = SAP menu
I [ Office
[ [J Cross-Application Companents
[ [ Collaboration Projects
= & Logistics
[ [ Materials Management
= & Sales and Distribution
> [J Master Data
> (7 Sales Support
[> [J Pendulum List Indirect Sales
= {33 Bales
> 7 Inguiry
> (7 Guatation
= {3 Order
D vADT - Create!

SAP Easy Access Menu—Nodes and Transactions

89



6 Navigating in the SAP System

To start a transaction via the SAP Easy Access menu, proceed as follows:

Open the respective subordinate folder by clicking on [ . An opened
folder is indicated by a triangle pointing downward * . This folder may
contain subordinate folders.

opens the initial screen of the respective transactions.

Presentation of Menu Paths in this Book

Like other SAP books, this book does not provide screenshots of the SAP
Easy Access menu whenever it is described how to reach a specific trans-
action, but instead lists the individual steps of the menu path. In this
example, the path is Logistics » Sales and Distribution » Sales » Order »
VAO1 - Create.

How to Close All Folders in the SAP Easy Access Menu

(Tree Structure)

If you want to close several folders and subfolders in the SAP Easy Access
menu, you can close them all in one step. For this purpose, select Menu

» Refresh or [Ctri]+[F1].

6.3  Navigating via Transaction Codes

Transaction codes help you quickly access the desired application without
navigating via the SAP Easy Access menu. Transaction codes are alphanu-
meric codes assigned to every application in the SAP system. You must know
the transaction code of the desired application in order to navigate to it. The
appendix of this book provides an overview of the most critical transaction
codes.

Overviews For Download

You can download all overviews provided in the appendix free of charge
by entering your personal code (provided on the first pages of this book)
at www.sap-press.com.

90



6.3 Navigating via Transaction Codes

To use transaction codes in the command field, proceed as follows:

Fll Click on the command field after logon. The blinking cursor indicates that
this field is active and ready for input.

Menu  Edit Favorites Exdras
g El
SAP Easy Access

F1 Now enter a transaction code. Confirm your input by clicking the green
checkmark & or pressing the key.

Menu Edit Favorites Eudras
& |mmbe{ g|
SAP Easy Access

Transaction codes without preceding parameters can only be entered in the
initial screen of the SAP Easy Access menu. If you are already in another
transaction, you must enter a parameter in addition to the transaction code.

You can show or hide the command field by clicking on the triangle <I.

[=
Program  Edit Goto  Systerm Help

@ 21 (BICE8 I BHREISH
Custor]\er Line Item DidYlay

1 \
IE—ﬁ'UE Urce3 Show and Hide Command Field |
Command Field

ey —
Customer account Iﬁ'] to l_
| — | —
Command Field

The following table lists the most important parameters.

Parameter Explanation
/nend Logs off from the system, with confirmation.
/nex Logs off from the system, without confirmation.

Parameters Used in the Command Field

91



6 Navigating in the SAP System

Parameter Explanation

MMBE Example of a transaction code without additional
parameters. It starts Transaction MMBE. This is only
possible in the SAP Easy Access menu in this form.

/nMMBE Closes the current transaction and starts a new one,
such as Transaction MMBE here. Enter /n and the
desired transaction code without any space.

/oMMBE Starts a transaction in a new session, such as Transac-
tion MMBE here. Enter /o and the desired transaction
code without any space.

/n Terminates the current transaction.

/i Deletes the current session.

/o Shows a list of current sessions.

/*MMBE Starts a transaction and skips the initial screen, such as

Transaction MMBE here. Enter /* and the desired
transaction code without any space.

Parameters Used in the Command Field (Cont.)

To describe the navigation via transaction codes in more detail, let's work
through an example in the system. We ultimately want to determine the line
items of your customers (debtors) for the current day in company code 1000.
Proceed as follows:

Log on to the SAP system as described in Chapter 5. In the SAP Easy
Access menu, open the customer line item list via the menu path:
Accounting » Financial Accounting » Accounts Receivable » Account.
Alternatively, you can enter Transaction FBL5N directly via the command
field.

= &Y Accounting
=~ Y Financial Accounting
[* (] General Ledger
= &y Accounts Receivable
[* [J Dacument Entry
[* J Document
= &Y Account
21 FD10M - Display Balances
@ FBLSM - DisplayiChange Line tems:
) F-32 - Clear
2 FD11 - Analysis

92



6.3 Navigating via Transaction Codes

1 Under Account, you can find Transaction FBL5N (Display/Change Line
Items). A building block icon displayed in front of the transaction means
that the transaction can be executed. Double-click on the & button, and
the initial screen of Transaction FBL5N opens.

El Enter the following information:

— Company Code: 1000
— Open on Key Date: Current date (DD.MM.YYYY)

I Click the Execute button or press the key.

= E@W
Program Edit Goto  Systern Heln
[ IH e DHE SaL8FEIRm

Customer Line Item Display

Diata SoUrces L[nput Field
Customer selection Execute |

Customer account = o

Company code 1o

Selection using search help
Search help 1D [ ]
Search string [

5 Search help
ne item selection

(o] ]

Il Now the system shows the line item list. You can view in the list which
sales were made to the respective customer.

=g EBEEY
List Edit oo Esiras Environment Seftings  Systern Help

@ 10 Caa OB DDLd EE OB
Customer Line Item Display \
(LD o e 2] e ) & =) o | 2 ] ) ) v [ v
Customer 30000 Terminate
Company Code 1000
Hame IDES LS Inc
City NEW YORK
Acoount group PLNT

Stat |Type Doc. Date [Met due dt|Clearing Amt in loc.cur. | LCurr| Documertho
T @ (RY 24 06,2003 (08,03, 2003 7.857,80 |EUR (100007996
1 @ (RY 26 0Of 2003 (10 08 2003 7.857 80 |EUR [ 180007339
| @ |RY 26.06.2003 10,04, 2003 7.967 90 |EUR |100003000
] @ (RY 26. 06,2003 (10,08, 2003 7.957,80 |EUR [1@0008001
| @ [RY 27 [Bfi 2003 (11 A8 26003 7O 7O |EUR (180003618
] @ (RY 27 .06.2003 (11,08, 2003 795,79 |EUR 100003819
1 @ (RY 27 _Bf 2003 (11 A8 26003 FOR 7O |EUR [ 180003620
| i@ |RY 27 0620031108, 2003 795 79 [EUR | 100003021
] @ (RY 27.06.2003(11.08. 2003 795,79 |EUR 100003022
| i@ |RY 27 0620031108, 2003 705 79 [EUR | 10BOOSO23

@ 36.006,34 |EUR

** hccount 30000 36.606,34 |EUR

93



6 Navigating in the SAP System

Click on the Close button &3 to close the customer line item list. The sys-
tem takes you back to the SAP Easy Access menu.

The transaction code is displayed in the SAP Easy Access menu and also in the
status bar at the bottom right of the screen.

6.4 Entering Data in the SAP System

You have various options in the SAP system to enter data and communicate
with the system. A previous section, Logging on for the First Time, already
presented some essential elements of the SAP user interface:

= Menu bar

= Standard toolbar

= Title bar

= Status bar

m Command field

This section now presents an overview of the central user interface elements
that you'll encounter in a transaction. You can use either mouse navigation
or various keys of your keyboard to navigate between these elements.

You can execute specific functions (such as copy and paste) by pressing a spe-
cific key combination on your keyboard at the same time (for example,
(ctr1)+(c] and [ctr1)+[v]). You usually use the keys, [ctr1], [e], or in
combination with a letter. The appendix provides a comprehensive overview
of useful key combinations.

Action Key Combination
Cancel actions step by step Esc
Select all (ctr1])+(A]
Cut (ctr1)+(x]
Insert (ctr1)+(v]
Navigate in the list of selectable entries (<], (1],

(1],

Overview of the Most Essential Key Combinations in the Navigation

94



6.4 Entering Data in the SAP System

Action Key Combination
Copy (ctr1)+(c]

Search (ctr1]+(F]

Go to menu Alt

Navigate to next element

Navigate to previous element (o])+(S ]
Navigate to next screen area (ctr1)+(S ]
Navigate to previous screen area (e)+[Ctr1)+(S ]
Undo (ctr1]+(2)

Overview of the Most Essential Key Combinations in the Navigation (Cont.)

After you've entered your data, you must save it so that the system adds the
new or changed information to the database.

Tab

Via tabs, you can conveniently navigate in complex contents by switching
switch between the individual tabs. If you click on the title of a tab, it is dis-
played in the foreground.

Address Defaults Farameters

Example of a Tab

Screen Area

Screens that include various input options are often subdivided into several
areas. A screen area, also known as a field group or group box, combines var-
ious input options for a specific topic.

Copry frarm..

Material | |

Example of an Area

95




ABAP List Viewer — see ALV

ABAP report generator....... .. 133
Access to data and functions ................ 185
Accounting........cceceeeiieiiennn. 36, 37, 243
Accounting data ......ccceceevrererenennennens 225
Accounting document .................. 214, 218
Accounting — Financial Accounting

Accounts Payable .........cccocvvinininins 252
Accounts payable accounting...... 246,252,

347

Accounts receivable accounting... 246,264,
347

Accounts receivable — Accounts receivable
accounting

ACHVILY TYPE.cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieias

ACtUAL COSES v

Adapt local layout ........

Adaptability.......cccc.....

Adjust local layout........

Adjustment posting

ALV grid control .........cccoeevniciniccnnn.
Navigation option

Applicant data......c.coceevevenenrecneieinennns
Applicant master record........c.ccoceruenee 302
Applicant portal .......ccccecvvivininininns 302
Applicant short profile ..........cccceeueueenee 302
Application basis..........ccceeverriirccnnnne. 50
Application help......ccceceevvrireniinenennens 177
Application layer.......cccceceeverenennenne. 23,32
Application SeIver........c.coceeveeveveieennins 50
ATHCLE oo 199
Assembly processing.........cccocevevrueuennee. 41

Asset accounting

ASSETS cevviieeeeeeeeiiieeeen 244
Assignable key ............. ....58
Authentication ............. .. 347
Authorization................ .. 347
COMCEPE e, 186
ODJEC .t 187
PrOfile ...ocveeeeeinineniicieieeeeninene 187

Authorization concept ........ocererveunenee. 297
Automatic payment program................ 264
Automatic tabbing .........ccecvvireniennen. 109

Automation...................
Availability check

Background job.......cccccccevininnnnn.
Create ...oooveeeeeeeiiiiiiciiccieeicc

BAdI ..ot

Batch input session
Create .......ccoouveennennne.

Process .....cueoeevveeviniieiiiiiiiiie,

Process mode ........cccceeeeeeenenineneenene.

SeSSiON OVETVIEW ......ccovuvviivuiiiiiniininnns
Batch processing — Batch input session
Bericht, Program directory ................... 128

Bill of material .........cccceovvinininiinnan. 286
Block cursor in overwrite mode............ 109
Business Add-in — BAdI

Business Application Programming

Interface — BAPI

Business area .........occooevvieeninieinn, 247,347
Business EXplorer .........cccccvveviiiniennne. 347
Business Explorer — BEx

Business Intelligence
Business process ...........
Business transaction......
Business Workplace......
Button

377



Index

Button (Cont.)
Report ...ooovveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicici 373
Standard toolbar ...............ccccccueee. 370
C
Cancel coeeeeeeeeeee 81, 97
Cancel actions step by step......cccceeveueenene 94
Capital...covecveieiceeiec 244
Case Study .....coeevivuinenieieiniieiee 317
Enterprise StUCTUTE .......coveevueeenneennnn. 319
Organizational unit .............c.cccceueee. 319

Sample enterprise

Change Size .......ccocovvivenicieiennns
Change the default printer
Change user interface color.................. 111
Characteristic ......ceveververveveererenennene 289
Chart of accounts ......... 245,247, 248, 348
CheckboX ....c.cvvuiiiiiiiiiiiic 97
Client....... 32,57,58,73,75,83,197, 348
Client server architecture ... 23, 27, 32, 348
Clipboard ......cccoceevveuiiriiiriccnennne. 96, 119
ClOSE vl 79, 80, 84
Closing operation................. 251, 264, 269
COtiriiii 273,348
CO-OM.....vviiaiiiiiiiiiiiiccieecci 279
CO-PA ..o 289
CO-PC oo 285
Color setting
Command field ...........occoeviinnnnnnn.
Company code......... 57,58,197, 247,278,
348
Cross-company ..
Complaint
Processing........coooeveeeieeiieiiciniiennen. 238
Complete software package.................... 33
Compliance ....c.ceceevevvervenvereenirenienne 348
CoOmPONENt ...cuvviieeiiiiiiiieciieeccirecci 36
Condition.......ccoveevveeiiiiiiciienne, 223,230
Create .....oovvvevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiciicccie 333
Master 16COTd ........coveveeeeneneninnennes 230
Connection setting.........cccoeveeevvverinnnenn. 73
Connection to SAP system
CRANGE ... 73
CheCk.....ooueiiiiiiiiiiiii, 73

378

Consolidation ........ccccceeeiiiiiiininnnne. 348

Consumable material............ccccoevennene. 210

Contribution margin accounting —
Variable costing

Controlling .........cccceueuenee. 36, 38, 273, 348
ATCA i, 278, 283
Operational..............cccevvvvinucnnnnnn. 274
SErALEGIC evveenviieeiiiiiiiieccice 274

Controlling area........c.cceeevevvvveninnennee 348

COPY ettt

COSt CENtEr....ccviiiiiiiiiiiieiieeiae

Accounting.

Group ........

Cost element.

Primary .....

Secondary... .
COSt ODJECt vt
Cost planning ........ccceeveeveveevencninnene. 274
COSES ittt 274
Country Version........cccocceeeieeenienneennnn. 312
Create a SUPPOIt MESSAZE ......cueeeuveennen. 180
Create delivery ...ococevevveveeeenenrennennee 233
Create favorite ........coeviiiiiiinninncnnn, 112

Drag-and-drop ..........cccceveeevccenncnnn. 112

Via menu bar...........cccocevveiiinnnncnnnn, 112

Via right mouse button............... 113, 114
Credit standing check ..........c.cccceueuneee. 265
CreditS ..o 349

........................................................... 37
Cursor

Change property

Inlist......

Position

Position at end of text..........ccccceeeunne. 109

Position in_field on tabbing ................. 109

WHALH ..., 109
Custom development..........c.cceevvvrueunnne 30
CUSTOMET oo, 225, 264

ACCOUNTE . 236, 266

INGUITY.covveeeeiiiiiii, 222,232

Master 1ecord...........ccceeveuevuennnnn. 225, 264
Customer master

Create....cuevvvuiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiccieecas 331



Index

Customer Relationship Management —
SAP CRM

Customer Service ..........coou... 40, 41, 349

Customizing ..........cceevveneennnn. 28, 56, 349

Data

Data medium exchange............ccc....... 312
Data protection ...............

Data retention..............

Data Warehouse .
Database......cceeeeveeeecrireeeiieeeieeeenns

Decentralized processing...........c.cccceu.... 32
Decimal notation..........c.cocoeevveiivivenenne. 106

Demand determination ...

Desktop Hnk.......cccoeeevieinnininiciniccne,
Development system............ccccerueunnne
Deviation analysis .......ccccccecervererrennennee
Dialog Window........ccoevveveeeieinenennenn
DITeCt COSLS wevvuuninanieeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiiieneas
Display

Technical Name .........ccceeeeeveeeveeeennn.n. 88
Display field........cccooovvvniiiiiiiiicnn 96
Distribution channel .................... 224,349
Division....ccccoveeiiiiieeiiiiieeeee s 224, 349
Document .......ceeveeeeeiiuiineereenennnnns 214, 223

NUMBET ..o 235

Document principle......ccccceeeenee. 244, 349
Document type .....cceevvveeeineiiinnnieennnnnn. 246
Double-entry accounting .............. 245, 349
Drilldown Reporting............ccccccecvvnnnne. 133
Dunning ..o 264, 265
Dunning level .......cccocooviiiiiinciienne 264
E

EAM — PM

EC i
EDI..cooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns

EH&S oo

Electronic bank statement
Electronic Data Interchange — EDI
Employee Self-Service — ESS

Employment personnel action.............. 304
Enable/disable

QUICK A0 .o 108

TOOIEIPS ..o, 108
Enhancement package ........cccocceveverennene 25
Enter data .......cocooveiviiiiiiii, 94
Enter sales order..........cccoccooiiiiiinnnnn. 232
Enter vendor invoice .........c.ccecvvuenuennne. 258
Enterprise Controlling ...........ccccccceueuee 349
Enterprise Resource Planning......... 24,349
Enterprise structure from the logistics

PEISPECHIVE . .eoeiiriiiiiiiiciiicceiiecccce 56
Enterprise-specific area menu............... 105
ERP Central Component ...........cccceuee. 349

.24, 33
40, 311, 349
123, 220, 240, 293, 314
Executable transaction

Extensibility.........ccocoveineiiiciiiicin,

External accounting — Financial
Accounting

F

FOT help c.ooovviviiiiiiiiiiiiiice, 370

FO3 KeY ..vviiiiiiciiicicicciceccce 370

O T O 370

FO5 KEY .eovveuerrinenienieieeeeeeneercsee e 370

379



Index

0T 1 S 370
Flhelp oo 174, 370
FOT RElp ...t 97
FI12KeY oo 370
F3 KEY cooiiiiiiiiiiiiccc 370
F4 help...ccooorcoinccnnn. 98,174, 175, 370
FO4 Rl .o 96
F5 KEY vt 370
FOKEY vt 370
Favorite
DEIELE . 116
File oo 115
Program ........cccccoevvevvvviiiiniiciniinncinn, 115
WEDSILE ..o 114
Favorites
Display at end of list ............cccceeveeuenene

Display favorites only
Display in SAP Easy Access menu .

Field group......ccoovvevivinincncicicienne,
Field group — Screen area

Field help .......ccooovvvviiiiiiiiiis 173
Field value........cccoccoevriniiiiiiiiie, 96
FI-GL oot 248
Financial Accounting....... 36, 38, 243, 244,

311, 350

Financial service provider...........c.......... 47
Financial statement.............. 244,249, 350

Financial Supply Chain Management —
FSCM

Fixed COStS .ovovriiiiiiiiccicieciccs

Folder .....ccooeiiiieiiiiiiiie,
Close....
Content list
Open ...

Function key

G

General ledger........cocovevvecveeninenennne 245
ACCOUNLING v, 246, 248, 350

GL aCCOUNT ...ouviieiiiieiieiieieeins 248, 350

380

GlOSSAIY ..vvecierieiieeceee e 178
GO 10 MENU woovvieiiieiiieiieeiee e 95
Goods iSSUE ...ooviniriiiie 213, 223, 265
G00ds MOVEMENT .....eevvereeererrereeneennen. 212
Goods receipt ............... 194, 196, 213, 253
POSE oo 213
Processing time.........cccccoovueeeevnvieinnnnn. 67
ReECEIVE .o 325
Governance, Risk, and Compliance — GRC
GR/IR accoUNt......ceeevvuneeiinneeinnnenns 219, 254
Graphical User Interface — SAP GUI
GRC i 350
Group box — Screen area
GUIXT oo 112
H
Handling of payment..........cccccevurunnene. 196
Hard copy....cooovvevinciiciiciccee 143
HCM
PA i
PD oo
PE oo
PT ..
Help ..o
Help MenU.....ccevvevinenenieieieeneneneenes
Help setting ......cccocevvevvevveveeneneninnenee
Hire employee ........ccoevveveivvneninnenne.
Historical data.........cccocovviviiinicnnennnnne
HR area.....ccoooeevviiiiniiiiiniiiiiiicie
HR department.
HR master data ..........ccceoveueennennne 295, 303
Human resources...................... 37,39, 295
|
IBM DB2...oviiiiiiiiiiciccicccc 23
ICOM i 80
Icon — Button
IDES i 16, 350
IMG ..ot 28, 350
Immediate OUtPUL.......ccveveiririnrinnnee 135
Implementation Guide — IMG
Implementation project...........c........ 22,28
Incoming payment........................ 264, 266
Independent balancing unit.................... 58



Index

Individual software ...........cccooeiirnennnnne. 27
Industry solution...........c.c.......
Information field........c...ccooovviiinnnnnn
Information integration
Information system.............c.......
InfoSet QUETY......ccocuivvrinieiiicine
INfOtype .eovvevvereeriniirienee
Initial 10gON.....coivveieieiiiiiiice
Input field .....cccocevinininiiiiiiiii
Input help ....coovviiiiiiiiinnnn,

Integration ...................
Internal order.........coovviiinnnnnns
Interpretation time.......
Inventory ........ccooceeeieenns
Inventory Management
351
Investment......................
Investment Management
INVOICE c.vvniiiiiiiis

Invoice document .........ccoeeeeeuveeeenennnn.
Invoice verification ....... 41,194,196, 216,
253, 254, 351
GR-DASCA ... 216
PO-DASEA ......oveeeveeeeeeeeeceeeecreaeennn 216
VETif oo, 327
Without purchase order reference ....... 217
INVOicing .....oooviiiiiiiiiis 223, 235
Issue OOdS.......ccueirucuiiiiiiiiic 335
J

Key combination (Cont.)

Activate selected element ..................... 369
Cancel actions step-by-step .................. 369
Change lines .........cccoeevveinenccvnncnnn. 369
COPY v 369
Copy liNe ...t 369
CUL et eeeeeaaeas 369
CUL LINE oo 369
DELELE oo 369
Delete line .....couvveeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeieeeen, 369
Duplicate line ...........cccoccvncvnuccnnn. 369
Filld oo 369
GO L0 MENU ceeeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeiiieeeeeeeeeeaaens 370
Move line downward........................... 369

Move line upward
Navigate in list of entries that can

be selected..........ccocevviiniciincnnne. 369
Navigate to next element ..370
Navigate to next group ..... ..370
Navigate to previous element............... 370
Navigate to previous group ................. 370
PaSEe ..o, 369
Refresh SAP Easy Access menu ............ 370
Repeat.........cooovviiiiiiiiii, 369
Replace.........cccoovvivciniiiiiiice. 369
Select @ll........coovvvviiiiiiiiiiiciins 369
UNAo......ccooiviiiiiiiiiiiccc 370

Key performance indicator ........... 274,351
Knowledge Management................ 50, 351

KPI — Key performance indicator

L

Job — Background job

Job Wizard......c..coovvveeevieiiinieen, 146, 149

K

Kanban ........ccccoeeeveeeeiieeeiee e 41

Key (organizational UNIL) e 58

Key combination ..........cccccceveueuencns 94, 369
Activate entry in list........ccecerenennee. 369

Liabilities ..v.eeeeveeeeiieeeeeee e, 244
Liability account ........cceceeeeeeeirennennee. 255
Link

CTEALE «vvveveeeeeeeeieeeeeeieeveveveeeeeeeeees 81, 103

TYrANSACLION ....eeeeeevieeeeeeeeeevieeeeeaeeens 103
LiQUIdity ..ooveveeiiiiicccccc 39
LIS e 133, 351
Local Area Network (LAN).......cc..ceuee.. 33
Log Off coveieieieceeeeeeece 83

From the SAP SyStem ...........ccccceeeennee. 83

381



Index

Log on to the SAP system.......cccccceueeneee. 73
After initial 10gon ........cc.ccoeevevveninnnnn. 77
Initial [0gOmn ......c.coveeveeeneiriciinicianns 75

LOgISticS ..vveerieiiiciiiciccie 37,40, 193

Logistics Execution System .................. 351

Logistics Information System — LIS

LOGON..uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 73

Logon language.......c.cceceevevevennnene 76, 105
CRANGE ..o 105
DEfine ....cccvuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiici, 77

M

Maintain user data ..........ccccoeeueeee 104, 118

Make-to-order production .....................

Manage applicant data
Manage appointment...........cccceueeruenene
Manager Self-Service........coceevreenuencne
Managerial accounting — Controlling
Manufacturing industry ......c..cocceeeeveneee. 47
Marketing ....coceevevverveeveceeieneneneeeene 43
Mass data transfer........ccoceeeevireniennene. 156
Master data............... 62, 68, 198, 225, 351

MaASLer TECOTd ..uvvveeeeeaeciieeeeeeenn, 62, 63
Master data management............c.ccco..... 50
Material ..o

TYPE e
Material cost estimate ..........ccoeerrennee.
Material document..........ccceceevrinnennnne.
Material roup .......cceevvvviiiiniinininn,
Material master...
Material master data .........cccocecevieinnnns
Material master record

Add sales data ........... .

Create ......cooveienieeiiiiiiiiciieiieiici,
Material requirements planning... 195, 351
Material Stock ..cc.evveeeieininininccieee 59
Material valuation..........cccccoeveiniinnnns 41
Materials Management ..... 37,40,41,193,

252, 253, 265, 351
Maximize .......cccooveeviiiiiiiniiiiin 79, 80
Measure for further training................ 309
Medium-sized enterprise ...........ccoeueee. 48
Menu bar .......occevvvciniiiiinciee 79
Menu item

HEIP o 79

SYSEEM it 79

382

Message
ACOUSEIC SIGNAL ..., 109
CONLIOL.....iiiiiiccc 223
Dialog Window ............cccceceeevccencnnns 109
Microsoft EXCel.....coevveieieinenininennens 129
Microsoft SQL SEIVEr .eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 23
Minimize .......ccccoeviiviiiiiiiinni 79, 80
MM i 351
IV oo 351
Mobile application..........cccccevvevecirucennene. 43
Mobile device ......oceovvvueieiiiiiinnnen. 43, 49
Module — Component
MOVE .. 79
Movement type .....cceeeevuverieiniieinineennnns 213
Moving average price ................... 203, 287

mySAP ERP

N

Navigate
To next element ...........cccovueucrvninnnes 95
To next SCreen ared.........oeeveereveeveennnn. 95
To previous element ............c.cccceueuenneee. 95
To previous screen areq ......................... 95

Navigate in the list of selectable
ENIIES .oeeiiiiiiiiicieee 94

Navigation .........ccceevviiiiiiniiiiiiiicien, 82
SAP Easy Access MENU ..........cueeeueennenn 89
TAD et
Transaction code...

Navigation options ......................

Network infrastructure

0]

Office organization .........ccceceeeveverennenne. 170
Offsetting entry .......ccoceeveeveeeevenennenes 254
OM .o 37
On-demand solution...........cccccevvuernennnne 48
One-time account ......ceevuvveunvenneenns 253, 351
Online processing...........ccoccevvvcueeueuennne. 145



Open item, Display .....ccccceeveeeerenennene 328

Operating concern ............... 278, 291, 352

Operating profit.......ccceceevvvvevininennns 290

Optional field.........cccooeiiiiiiiiiins 96

Oracle. e 23

Order — Sales order

Order to cash ......ccccoovviiiiiniiiicn, 264

Order tyPe .eevevvvrveriereieieieeeieeiesienens 223

Organization chart .........ccceeveuenen. 55, 297

Organizational element..............ccccooevuee 57

Organizational Management......... 40,295,
297

Organizational structure.......... 28,55,197,
224, 247,352

Organizational unit ......... 56,58,197, 224,
278, 298

Outgoing payment

Output control .............

Output device ..............

OULPUL TEQUEST..eeeiiriiiiiiieeeiieeeiieees

Outside creditor.........ccoovevviviiiiinnnnne.

Overdelivery tolerance...........ccccceveunnnee 67

Overhead Cost Controlling... 277, 279, 352

Overhead COStS..uvmmmmmmmmeeneeeneeeeaannns 275, 279
DeSIGNALed.......ccverveeereeeinininrenene. 279
Direct .ouueeeeieiiiiiiii 279

Overhead Management — Overhead cost
controlling

Overtype mode .........cooeueevueiricinicuennn. 83

Own user data
AdAress ... 104
Department .......c..ooovvevevieiinninieennnnn. 105
Form of address ............ccccoccvevuennn. 105

P
Parameter.........c..eeeeeeenee. 91, 104, 107, 116
ID oottt aaeaas 117
Password.....c..cccevveeeeveeeeiineeenns 73,75, 105
CRANGE ..., 76
INCOTTECE cevvveeeiiieeeiieieeiiee e 78
RULC.oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 75
Payment.....ccccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 223
Payment target.........cccccoevvveeniiiiininnnn. 264
Payroll........ccoeuee. 39, 295, 296, 311, 352

PDF, Create.....cccevvuuueeeeeeeeeiiineieeeeeeennnnns 138
Performance accounting ..........c..cecceueueee 39
Performance Assistant .............c............ 182
Person.....ceeeeeiiiiiiiiiee e 298
Personnel action ........ccceeevvvveeeevveeeennen.. 304
Personnel Administration........ 39, 40, 295,
296, 303, 352
Personnel Development.................. 40, 296

Personnel Development — Personnel
Planning and Development
Personnel Planning and
Development .................... 296, 308, 352
Personnel Time Management............... 352
Personnel Time Planning — Time
Management
PICKING ..ot
Placeholder ...
Plan version..................

Popup — Dialog window

Position ... 295, 298
Post incoming payment...........c............ 337
Post outgoing payment......... 256, 261, 329
POStING...cciiiiiiiiii

PP oo

PREQ covvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii,

Pre-sales phase........cccccceevvivinincniennene.
Presentation layer
Pricing

Print function — Print

Print preview of an invoice................... 235
Printer settings .........cccoevvvvvviiniriniennn. 104
Printer Setup .......coovevvieviiiiiiiiiccieen, 142
Process industry..........ccocevvvvveiiiiinnnnnnn. 47
Process integration ..............ccoccoeeieiis 50
Procurement...........ccoooiiin 66, 193
Product Cost Controlling ......277, 285, 352
Product Costing — Material cost estimate
Product Costing — Product cost controlling
Product development ............ccc....... 40, 44
Product documentation .............cccceceueeee 44

383



Index

Product Lifecycle Management — SAP PLM
Product portfolio management .............. 44
Production ........ccccocevveiiiiiiiiiiiine 40
OFAET ..ot 41
Planning and control...................... 37,41
Production Planning ................ 37, 41, 286
Production Planning and Control........ 286,
352
Production system ..........ccceeveevevevennnne. 72
Profit..ccccciceeiniiencieieeeescee 274, 289
Profit and loss statement....... 39, 244, 249,
352
Profit center accounting........c..eceeueueee 352
Profitability Analysis....................

Profitability report....
Create ..............

Program .............

Program directory ..

Programming..................
Programming language
Project management ...........cccoeeevieeennnes
PS e
Public administration...........c....cccveeennes
PUICRASE...evveeeeeveeeeeeeee e
Purchase info record
CTEALE wevvvveeeeeeeeeiiiieee et 322
Purchase order............. 194, 210, 253, 254
CRANGE ..o 210
Create .....covveuvveneeeniiinanannnnn 210, 211, 324
Display .......ccooceivcinciiiiiiicn 210
Handle ........coooeeeeeveeeeceeeeeiieeeceeeeenn, 195
MONTEOT eeveveeeiiiiiee e 195
SEVUCLUTE cevvveveeeeeeeeeieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 211
Purchase requisition — PReq
Purchasing ....... 40, 43, 193, 196, 252, 253
Purchasing department
Centralized .......c....ocevueeeeceneeeceeeecrenan, 59
Decentralized.........cooeeeeeeeeeveeeieneeeaann, 59
Purchasing group ............. 57,59, 197, 353
Purchasing information record............. 207
Purchasing organization... 57, 59, 197, 353
Purchasing value key...........c.ccccoccvnunene. 67

Q

QM — Quality Management
Qualification .......ccccecevvevviieiniiciennne. 308

384

Qualification catalog.......cccecevvvrerrennennee 308
Quality inspection stock ..........ccevenenee. 213
Quality Management...................... 37,353
Quantity SITUCTUTE ......oceveeerreerieenieenen. 287
QUICKVIEWET .o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 133
Quotation .....cceevvviiiiiiiiiiiiec, 222,232
R

Radio button.......ccccocvvvviviiiiiiiiin,
RE ..o

Real Estate Management.......................
Real time .o.eevveveveerencrenienne

Real-time processing..
Receivables................

Receivables account.....................
Receivables management

ReCIPIENT vt
Reconciliation account..........

Recording OVeIview........ccceceeceeveerennenne.
Recruitment............ 40, 295, 296, 300, 353
Redundancy.......ccceeevenienieieieneinnnnnn, 63
Relational database ..........ccccecveviininnne. 23
Release NOte.....coevververvenveieininienienienen 179
Repetitive manufacturing ..................... 41

Report... 123, 145, 220, 240, 270, 291, 293
CTEALE coeeeeeeeeeeeee e

Report Painter .
Report Writer — Report Painter
Reporting — Report, Create

Required entry field........ccceevveveenennnnn.
Resource management

Response time .........cceeeveeeiieiiieniiennene.
RESLOTE ..vvviiiiiiiiiiiicciiccc s
Retroactive accounting..........coeeevueenne 312
Return ......occoeviiiiiiiiiiicis 223,238
Return on Investment — ROI
REVENUE.......eovvieiiiiieiieiieiieiei e 274
RFID .viiiiiiiiieieciccie e 45
ROT oottt 353
ROIE v 186
Round trip/flush .......ocooevveeveieinininnnn 83
Routing.......oooeveviiiiiniiiiiiiiciiiccies 286



Index

S

SaleS it 40, 43, 221
ATCA e 224
Data .....ooooveviiiiiii 225
OFder ..., 222,232
Order processing ...........ccccouvueievennns 231

Sales and Distribution ..... 37,41,221,277,
353

Sales ared.......cooeeivieiniiiii 278

Sales organization .........c.cceceeeunee 224,353

SAP, Enterprise history ............ccccceee..e. 21

SAP abbreviation......c..cccceveveeeeerenennenn 36

SAP acronym — SAP abbreviation

SAP administrator ...........ccccevveuennnne. 73,75

SAP Advanced Planning & Optimization —
SAP APO

SAP APO oo 45, 353
SAP Auto-ID Infrastructure .................... 45
SAP Business All-in-One................. 48, 354
SAP Business ByDesign .................. 48, 354
SAP Business One.......ccceeeeeeeevvennnnns 48, 354
SAP Business SUite ..........eevvvvvvvvnnns 35, 354
SAP Business Workflow ............... 168, 354
SAP BusinessObjects ...........cecvviveuennne. 134
SAP Community Network .................... 180
SAP CRM.......eueveeeeeeeiinan. 35,42, 348, 354

SAP Customer Relationship Management —
SAP CRM

SAP Developer Network............ccce.... 180

SAP documentation — SAP library

SAP Easy Access menu .. 63,79, 82, 88, 90,
354

Close all folders .......... ..90
CUSLOMIZE ..o ... 88
Display transaction codes . .... 88
NaAVIgation..........ccoevvevveeviieninnciiennien, 89
REPOTE .o 129

SAP Enterprise Asset Management — Plant
Maintenance

SAPERP ..cooiiiiiiiiie 25, 35, 36, 354
SAP ERP 6.0 ..cvoiiiiiiiiiiieieii, 25
SAP ERP Corporate Services................... 36
SAP ERP Financials.......cc.u....... 36, 38, 354
SAP ERP HCM.................. 36, 39, 295, 354

SAP ERP Human Capital Management —
SAP ERP HCM
SAP ERP Operations.........c.ccocveevveeennenne. 36

SAP Event Management..........ccccceoeuneenne 45
SAP Extended Warehouse
Management...........ccoeveeiiiiiinninieennn. 45
SAP FSCM....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicicciciecie 38
RY2V S €10) P 23,37,78,350
SAP Help Portal ......cccecvevvenrinuennes 177,179

SAP help — SAP Help Portal
SAP HR — SAP ERP HCM

SAP library......cccoceeveeveiviiininiieiee, 177

SAP List Viewer — ALV

SAP LOGON ..ot 71, 84
Incorrect password................ccccocenee. 78
Initial I0Gom .........cccovevvevvecveenininennne 75
LOGON AAtA .....oueeeeiiiieicieieiiiienne 76
Password rules............ .75
System connection....... .74

SAP MaxDB .......c.c....... .23

SAP NetWeaver ................. 25, 30, 49, 355

SAP NetWeaver Application Server ...... 354

SAP NetWeaver Business Warehouse —
SAP NetWeaver BW

SAP NetWeaver BW................ 50, 134, 354
SAP NetWeaver MDM.........cccoeeeveeeenee. 354
SAP NetWeaver Mobile ..........ccoocun.... 355
SAP NetWeaver Pl ......cccceevvveeennnns 354, 355
SAP NetWeaver Portal .................... 49, 355

SAP NetWeaver Process Integration —

SAP NetWeaver PI
SAP NetWeaver XI — SAP NetWeaver PI
SAPPLM.....coooviiiiiiiiiieiee 35, 44, 355
SAP Product Lifecycle Management —

SAP PLM
SAP Project System ........ccccocueeuireniennen. 355
SAP Query ..

SAP R/3 ENterprise .......cccoevevevuieenveenenns 24
SAP SCM.....cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 35, 45, 355
SAP SD.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 221
SAP SEM....ooiviiiiiiiiiiiicicc, 355
SAP Service Marketplace............... 179, 355
SAP Solution Manager..........c.ccoceeueueeee. 355
SAP SRM.....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiniiinie, 35, 43, 355

SAP Strategic Enterprise Management —
SAP SEM

385



Index

SAP Supplier Relationship Management —
SAP SRM

SAP Supply Chain Management — SAP SCM
SAP Supply Network Collaboration........ 45
SAP Support Portal........cccceeriiiiinnnnen. 179
SAP Transportation Management........... 45
SAP Travel Management — Travel

Management
SAPlogoN.ini ..oevveurieiiiiiiiiiiccice 73
SAVE..ooiiiiiee 80
Scalability ..o 355
SCreen ared........cooeeeeieeiniceiieciieeiiens 95
Screenshot

CTEALE v 143
SD oot 264, 265
Search ..o 81, 95,175
Search pattern.......

Search report name
Search window ...

Select all...ueeeeeurieeeiieeeiieeeeeee e
Select color scheme
Select qualification ..........ccccccovevvninnnnn.
Selection criterion...........coevveeenn.
Send short message..........ccccoeveveuennnne. 165
Separation of dUties ........ccceceevrerrenenee 186
SEIVET ceiiitiiiieee e ettt e e e eetrire e e eeeeaaines 32
SEIVICE teviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 43
Service indUustry .......cocoeceveviiviiniciennnns 47
Service-Oriented Architecture — SOA
Session
ClLOSC. .o
CTEALE wevvveeeeeeeeeeeiieee et
GONETALE ...eeeeeeeeeeiiieeeeeeeeeeeiiieeeeeeeeens
Permitted number .....................
System performance...................
Toggle........ccovvvvciiiiiiian,
Session OVeIrvVIieW......coveeeevvvvenieeeeeeennnnnn.
Session — Batch input session
Set up auto reply....cccoevveveveircnennnn. 170
Shipping point .......cccceeveeieiniiciinnne. 224
Show or hide SAP 10g0........ccccevvcuennnee. 88
SMB ..o 25
SOA . e 355
Social insurance contribution....... 311, 312
SOIVENCY ..ot 39
Source determination............c.ccveeenneee.. 195
Spool file......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiic 136
Spool 1eqUESt ....ouveureeeeireirienieenee 136, 155

386

SPOOL SYSLEML....euviviienrenreiieiieieereereeenen 135
Sportbikes International ................... 55,58
Standard order..........ccoeeeevieenneen. 223, 333
Standard report — Report
Standard software.......cccceevuvveeeennne. 22,27
Standard toolbar...........ccceevveeeeuieieinieen. 80
Standardization..........c..ceeevveeeinireeinenenn. 27
STart MENU.uuueeeeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiieeeeeeeenns 105
SEAtUS DAl ..ccciviiieiieecree e 82
PATE e 83
Transaction code..........cc..ocveveeeevveeennn... 94
Stock
Blocked .......ccoooeeeeieeiieeeieeeeeen.

Quality inspection

Unrestricted use....
Stock material......
Stock overview
Stock transfer...

Stock type........

Storage location...... 59,197, 224, 278, 355
Structural organization ...........cccceceeuenee. 297
Subledger......ccovevevieiiniiiiiiee 245, 246
Subledger account .........c.occvvveueiencnnnn. 252
Submenu ftem ........ccocoivieiniiniiens 79
SUPPLET ceeneiecieiieeeeeceeee 43
Supplier Relationship Management........ 43

Supplier Relationship Management —

SAP SRM
Supply Chain .......cceceevviincincce. 40, 42
Supply Chain Management — SAP SCM

MESSAGE ..o,

Operation ..

Status .......coeuve.
System performance .. .
System Status.........coevveriviivieiiiieiininens

Tab index — Tab

Talent Management — Personnel Planning
and Development

Task area......ccovvevvverereciiiiereeceeene, 57



Index

Telephone directory

Create.......coevevieniiiiiiieiiciieeiece 340
Terms of payment.........ccccceevvervenenene. 206
Test SyStem....ooovivniieiiiiiiiiiieiceies 72
Theme setting.........cccocceeveircinccnnencns 111
Three-layer concept.........cccecuveuenee. 24,33
Time card ......coovevevieeiciiiiieecce 310
Time format ........cccoevviviriiiiciiiinenns 106
Time Management......... 40, 297, 309, 356
Time recording........c.ccceeeviiieiiecnnenns 310

Negative recording .............ccoceeeucue. 310

Positive recording ............c.ccoceceeeucnn. 310
Time recording system.........c.ccoevveueeee. 310
Title bar.....cccoooviviiiiiiiiiis 81
TM i .37
TOOIDAT ... 80
TOOItP ..o 80, 97
1 36, 356
Tracking ....coocevvevveveenencnennenes ... 45
Training and Event Management........ 297,

308, 356
Transaction........eceeevveunvenneenns 59, 82, 83, 90

CaNcel ........coovueueveciiiiiiciiice, 97

Transaction (Cont.)

Transaction code................. 82, 88, 90, 356
Display in SAP Easy Access menu .......... 88
Navigation ..........cccoeveeevviennnenn,
Parameter..................

Status bar ..................

Transaction data

Transaction recorder.........coevvevvevennnne 156

Transfer document ..........cccoceevevuenennene 253

Transfer from subledgers...................... 248

Transfer posting........ccoccoeeevrueueveruennnee 213

Transparency .........ccooeeeieeiiciiieninn, 244

Transport damage .......ccceceeererrervenuennens 238

Transport Order .......ccccceceeerenrenuenvennens 223

Transportation management................... 45

Travel Management...................... 296, 297

Treasury......ccocoeiiiiiiiiiiiice, 38, 356

Tree Structure ........ccccecoeeevieeieenienn. 28, 89

387



Index

U
Underdelivery tolerance..........cceeeuen... 67
UNAO vt 95
USET cettiiieeeeeeeeiiiiee e eeeeeniieeeeeees 73,75, 83
Password — Password
PrOfile ..o, 118
User Certification ..........ccceeeeeveeeeeveeeenee. 16
O] >« | PR 356
User interface........coceceevveennen. 23,78,107
USET PC i 24
USer-specific......cccevvvevinincnicicicicnne, 89
User-specific settings..........cocccceueuenneee. 104
\'
Value field........coooveeeenieieieeecieeee, 289
Value help — Input help
Variable costing .........cccceceeverinnne 276, 289
Variable costs....ccoveveeeeeiiieieeeeeecinnenn. 275
Variant
[ 107 ) - 131, 148
LOAA ....cccueeeeceeeeeieeeeeeeeeiee e, 132
Variant attribute........c.ccoovveeveieeeeennenn. 148

388

Variant catalog.....c.coceevevvecveeeinenennenn. 133
Vendor ....oveeeeveeeecieeeeiee e 195
Vendor line item list..........cccceevveeennnn.. 256
Vendor master.........ccoevveeeeeeeennne. 204, 252
Vendor master record

CTEALE cevvvvveeee e e e e eeeens 321
Vendor sale.........coevvveeevnieeecieeeeieeeenen. 262
Vendor selection..........ccccceeveeeeveeeennnnn. 195
Virtual Private Network (VPN) ............... 48

w

Warehouse Management................ 45, 356
Warning message .......coceevveeiiniiennnnnnns

Web service............
Windows desktop...

Working time .........cccoocevenievenennne
WOTKISt ..,



	SAP PRESS – reading sample
	Using SAP: A Guide for Beginners and End Users
	Olaf Schulz
	--------------------------------------
	Contents at a Glance
	Contents
	--------------------------------------
	chapter 6: Navigating in the SAP System
	6.1 Overview of the Navigation Options
	6.2 Navigating via the SAP Easy Access Menu
	6.3 Navigating via Transaction Codes
	6.4 Entering Data in the SAP System
	(...)


	--------------------------------------
	Index
	--------------------------------------
	www.sap-press.de
	© Galileo Press GmbH 2011



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Average
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [1224.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




